as the proper city authorities or its park board may prescribe or approve.

5. Upon dissolution of such yacht club corporation, or whenever such lands shall be used or occupied for other purposes than above provided, the circuit court of the county wherein such lands are situated shall adjudge the title thereto forfeited, and the title thereto shall revest in said city, as of its former estate and for the exclusive use for park and boulevard purposes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 23, 1919.

No. 394, A.]

[Published May 29, 1919.

CHAPTER 219.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 959p of the statutes, relating to the sprinkling of streets in cities of the second, third and fourth class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 959p of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 959p) 1. * * * Whenever the common council of any city of the second, third or fourth class shall so decide, it may * * * cause any street or portion of a street * * * to be sprinkled during such period as it may order. The board of public works, or the person or body performing the duties of such board, shall keep an accurate account of the cost of such sprinkling and shall, on or before the first Monday of November, present to the common council a complete and accurate statement of the cost of all sprinkling done during the preceding summer, and shall state the cost of each block separately.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 23, 1919.

No. 402, S.]

[Published May 29, 1919.

CHAPTER 220.

AN ACT to create section 720a and to amend section 721, relating to sheriffs, deputy sheriffs and jailors in counties having a population of two hundred thousand or more.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 720a. In counties having a population of two hundred

thousand or more, the sheriff shall not be responsible for the acts, defaults or misconduct in office of either his jailor or his deputies, except where such deputy or jailor acts under the express direction of the sheriff. Each deputy and jailor shall execute and deliver to the county and the sheriff, a bond in manner and form as provided by section 720, except that the part thereof relating to liability of the undersheriff and deputies shall be omitted. Each deputy sheriff and jailor shall be liable for his acts, defaults or misconduct in office in the same manner and to the same extent that the sheriff and his executors and administrators would otherwise be liable, and actions therefor shall be prosecuted directly against such deputy or jailor and the surety on his official bond.

Section 2. Section 721 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 721. Except as provided in section 720a every sheriff shall be responsible for every default or misconduct in office of his undersheriff, jailor and deputies during the term of his office, and after the death, resignation or removal from office of such sheriff as well as before; and an action for any such default or misconduct may be prosecuted against such sheriff and his sureties on his official bond or against the executors and administrators of such sheriff.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 23, 1919.

No. 434, A.]

[Published May 29, 1919.

CHAPTER 221.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (4) of subsection 5 of section 2377 of the statutes, the educational clause of the apprentice-ship law.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (4) of subsection 5 of section 2377 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 2377. 5) (4) An agreement stating the number of hours to be spent in work, and the number of hours to be spent in instruction. * * * During the first two years of his apprenticeship, his period of instruction shall be not less than five per week or the equivalent and his total number of hours of instruction and service shall not exceed fifty-five per week; provided, that nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to forbid overtime work as provided in subsection 7 of section 2377 of the statutes. This pro-